

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 07-4465 & 07-4555**

---

JUSTIN LAYSHOCK, a minor by and through his parents,  
DONALD LAYSHOCK AND CHERYL LAYSHOCK,  
individually and on behalf of their son,  
Plaintiffs-Appellee/Cross-Appellants,

v.

HERMITAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, KAREN IONTA, District Superintendent,  
ERIC W. TROSCH, Principal Hickory High School, CHRIS GILL, Co-Principal  
Hickory High School, all in their official and individual capacities,  
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The Judgment Of The United States District Court  
For The Western District of Pennsylvania Dated November 14, 2007  
At Civil Action No. 06-00116

---

**FOURTH-STEP BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Kim M. Watterson  
Richard T. Ting  
William J. Sheridan  
REED SMITH LLP  
435 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Phone: (412) 288.3131

Witold J. Walczak  
Sara J. Rose  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
FOUNDATION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
313 Atwood Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15213  
Phone: (412) 681.7864  
Counsel for Appellee and Cross-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE LAYSHOCK PARENTS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO DIRECT AND CONTROL THE DISCIPLINE OF THEIR CHILDREN FOR BEHAVIOR THAT OCCURS IN THEIR HOME .....	2
II. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERED WITH THE LAYSHOCK PARENTS' RIGHT TO DETERMINE WHAT SPEECH TO ALLOW JUSTIN TO UNDERTAKE IN THEIR HOME.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anspach ex rel. Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, Dept. of Pub. Health,</i> 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1, 3, 7
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.,</i> 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods., Inc.,</i> 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,</i> 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.,</i> 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200,</i> 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>Gruenke v. Seip,</i> 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1, 3, 5, 7
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Parker v. Hurley,</i> 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	2
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5
